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NOTIFICATION

No, H. 12018/14/91-LJD, the 27th March 1991. The following Act of the Mizoram
Legislative Assembly which received the assent of the Governor is hereby published
for general information.

..

The Mizoram Act No.6 of 1991
The Mizoram Approprialion (No. I) Act,1991.

(Received the assent of the Governor of Mizoram on the 27th March, 1991)

AN
ACT

•

,... to authorise payment and appropriation of certain 'sums from and out of the
Consolidated Fund of the State of Mizoram for the services of the Financial
Year 1990-91.

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Mizoram in the Forty-Second
year of the Republic of India as follows :

Short title

Issue of Rs.
73.34,46,000.00 from
and out of the Consoli­
dated Fund of the State
of Mizoram for the
financial year 1990-91.

I. This Act may be called the Mizoram Approp­
riation (No. I) Act, 1991.

2. From and out of the Consolidated Fund of the
State of Mizoram, there may be paid and applied
sums not exceeding those specified in column 3
of the Schedule amounting in the aggregate to the
sums of seventy three crores thirty four lakhs and
forty six thousand towards defraying the several
charges which will come in course at' payment du­
ring the financial year 1990-91 in respect of the
services specified in column 2 of the Schedule.
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Appropriation

2

3. The sums authorised to be paid and applied
from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the
State of Mizoram by this Act shall be appropriated
for the services and purpose expressed in the Sche-
dule in relation to the said year. ,...(

THE SCHEDULE

(See sections 2 and 3 )

._---------------~----- -_._------------~
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00- Imand
num-/
ber

I
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Services and purposes I SUMS NOT EXC EEDING

IVoted by the I Charge-d-o-n-~l-----
I Legislative I Consolidated I Total
I Assembly. \ Fund. I

-------~-----_.------- .__._-
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2

4

6

11

12

l3

14

15

16

17

19

21

Legislative Assembly
Revenue
Capital

Governor Revenue

Administration of Justice
Revenue

Revenue Revenue

Secretariat Revenue

District Administr~lion
Revenue

Police Revenue
Jails Revenue

Supplies and Disposals
Revenue

Printing & Stationery
Revenue

Other Administrative
Ser vices Revenue

Retirement Benefits
Revenue

Sehco! Education
Revenue

15.80,000.00
1,00,000.00

12,50,000.00
15,00,000.00

3,44,000.00

43,00,000.00

2,44,20,000.00

23,50,000.00

1,75,63,000.00

10,00,000.00

10,40.000.00

60,00,000.00

3,54,61,000.00

1,70,000.00 17,50,000.00
1,00,000.00

5,00,000.00 5,00,000.00 ..
12,50,000.00 t
15,00,000.00

3,44,000.00

43,00,000.00 ....
2,44,20,000.00

23,50,000.00

1,75,63,000.00

10,00,000.00

10,40,000.00

60,00,000.00 ..,
-c

3,54,61,000.00
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_)0 De':' I

mand
num-/
ber

I

Services and purposes \ SUMS NOT EXCEBDING I
I ---------------
[ Voted by tlle . / Clwi\'4,QJl I
I Legislative .. Consolida-
I Assembly!, ted Fund.

Total

. , -------

Animal Husbandary Revenue 44,60,000.00

Forests Revenue 2,57,20,000.00

Water Supply and
S~Qitation Revenue 1,24,52,000.00

Capital 8t,07,000.00

2,57,20,000.00

16,74,000.00
36,3S,OOO.OO

7,57,46,000.00

4,00,000.00

1,50,00,000,(0

43,26,000.00

90,000.00

44,60,000.00

42.85.000.00
10.90.000.00

54,00,000.00

1,76,70,000.00

90,69,000,00

1,24,84,000.00

1,03.60,000.00

1,24,5~,000.00
81,07,000.00

1,00.000.00

;

-

.~

16,74,000.00
36.38J)"O,OO

7,57,46,000.00

1,00,000.00

90,69,000.00

Revenue 1,24,84,000.00

~venue

Cooperation Revenue
• . Capital

Rural Development Revenue

Higher & Technical
Education Revenue 1.03,60,000.00

Sports and Youth
Services Revenue

Housing

Medical

Urban Development
Revenue 42.85.000.00
~ital 10.90.000.00

District Councjls Revenue 54,00,000.00

Social Welfare Revenue 1,76,70,000.00

Social Security & Welfare
Revenue 4,00,000.00

Relief OD account nf Na-
tural Calamities Revenue 1,50,00,000.00

Agriculture Revenue 43,26,000.00

Fisheries Revenue 90,000.00

34.

35.

36.

38.

39.

~O .

22

25

26

41.

27

28

...
•
30.

32.

1"33.

.,. 23

•

••
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43. Electricity Revenue
Capital

44. Industries Revenue

46. Civil Aviation Revenue

47. Road and Water Transport
Capital

48. Tourism Revenue

49. Census Survey and Statistics
Revenue

51. Public Works Department
Revenue
Capital

4

10,88,000.00 10,88,000.00
26,66,000.00 26,66,000.00

32,55,000.00 32,55,000.00

71,000.00 71,000,00

17,00,000.00 17,00,000.00

3,90,000.00 3,90,000.00

44,76,000.00 44,76,000,00
--j

1,87,84,000.00 1,87,84,000.00
2,84,33,000.00 2,84,33,000.00

52. Loans to Government
Servants Capital

Public Debt Revenue
Capital

Total

2,00,000,00 2,00,000.00
17,46,30,000.00 17,46,30,000.00
18,81,04,000.00 18,81,04,000.00

._--- --------
37,OO,42,OJO.00 36,34,04,000.00 73,34,46.000.00

Sd/-
(K.N. SRIVASTAVA,)

Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,
Law Judicial & Parliamentary Affairs Deptt.

•

Published & Issued by' the controller, Printing & Stationery, Mizoram"
Printed at the Mlzoram Govt. Press, Aizawl. C-700.

c_


