Regd. No.NE 907

The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

Vol. XX Aizawl, Wednesday 3. 4. 1991, Chaitra 13, S.E. 1913 Issue No. 62

NOTIFICATION

No, H. 12018/14/91-LJD, the 27th March 1991. The following Act of the Mizoram Legislative Assembly which received the assent of the Governor is hereby published for general information.

The Mizoram Act No. 6 of 1991 The Mizoram Appropriation (No. 1, Act, 1991.

(Received the assent of the Governor of Mizoram on the 27th March, 1991)

AN ACT

to authorise payment and appropriation of certain sums from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Mizoram for the services of the Financial Year 1990-91.

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Mizoram in the Forty-Second year of the Republic of India as follows:

Short title

Issue of Rs. 73,34,46,000,00 from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Mizoram for the financial year 1990-91.

- 1. This Act may be called the Mizoram Appropriation (No. 1) Act, 1991.
- 2. From and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Mizoram, there may be paid and applied sums not exceeding those specified in column 3 of the Schedule amounting in the aggregate to the sums of seventy three crores thirty four lakhs and forty six thousand towards defraying the several charges which will come in course of payment during the financial year 1990-91 in respect of the services specified in column 2 of the Schedule.

Appropriation

3. The sums authorised to be paid and applied from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Mizoram by this Act shall be appropriated for the services and purpose expressed in the Schedule in relation to the said year.

THE SCHEDULE

(See sections 2 and 3)

1		2	3				
De- mand num- ber	Services and purposes		SUMS NOT EXCEEDING				
		, et e	Voted by the Legislative Assembly.	Charged on Consolidated Fund.	Total		
1	Legislative	Assembly Revenue Capital	15.80 ,000 .00 1,00,000.00	1, 70,0 00.00	17,50,000.00 1,00,000.00		
2	Governor	Revenue		5,00,0 00.00	5,00,000.00		
4	Administration of Justice						
_		Revenue	12,50,000.00	•	12,50,000.00		
6	Revenue	Revenue	15,00,000.00		15,00,000.00		
11	Secretariat	Revenue	3,44,000.00	_	3,44,000.00		
12	District Ac	lministration Revenue	43,00,000.00		43,00,000.00		
13	Police	Revenue	2,44,20,000.00		2,44,20,000.00		
14	Jails	Revenue	23,50,000.00		23,50,000.00		
15	Supplies as	nd Disposals Revenue	1,75,63,000.00	<u></u>	1,75,63,000.00		
16	Printing &	Stationery Revenue	10,00,000.00		10,00,000.00		
17	Other Adn Services	unistrative Revenue	10,40,000.00	***	16.40,000.00		
19	Retirement		60,00,000.00	_	60,00,000.00		
21	School Edu		3,54,61,000.00		3,54,61,000.00		

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
De- mand num- ber	Services and purposes	SUMS NOT EXCEEDING		
		Voted by the Legislative Assembly	Charged on Consolida- ted Fund.	Total
22	Higher & Technical Education Revenue	1,03,60,000.00	·	1,03.60,000.00
` 23	Sports and Youth Services Revenue	90,69,000.00		90,69,000,00
25	Medical Revenue	1,24,84,000.00	[*] : →	1,24,84,000.00
26	Water Supply and Sanitation Revenue Capital	1,24,52,000.00 81,07,000.00	3 (14) (14) (14) (14) (14) (14) (14) (14) (14) (14) (14) (14)	1,24,52,000.00 81,07,000.00
27	Housing Revenue	1,00,000.00		1,00.000.00
28	Urban Development Revenue Capital	4 2. 85.000.00 10.90,000.00		42.85.000.00 10.90.000.00
3 0.	District Councils Revenue	54,00,000.00	_	54,00,000.00
32.	Social Welfare Revenue	1,76,70,000.00	_	1,76,70,000.00
^ 33.	Social Security & Welfare Revenue			4,00,000.00
34.	Relief on account of Natural Calamities Revenue		- .	1,50,00,000.((
35.	Agriculture Revenue	43,26,000.00	_	43,26,000.00
36.	Fisheries Revenue	90,000.00	_	90,000.00
38.	Animal Husbandary Reve	enue 44,60,000.00	_	44,60,000.00
39.	Forests Revenue	2,57,20,000.00	· —	2,57,20,000.0
40. 41.	Cooperation Revenue Capital Rural Development Reve	16,74,000.00 36,38,000.00 enue 7,57,46,000.00	: <u></u>	16,74,000.00 36,38,000.00 7,57,46,000.00

	Total	37,00,42,000.00	36,34,04,000.00	73,34,46.000.00
·	Public Debt Revenue Capital			17,46,30,000.00 18,81,04,000.00
52.	Loans to Government Servants Capital	2,00,000.00		2,00,000.00
51.	Public Works Department Revenue Capital	1,87,84,000.00 2,84,33,000.00		1,87,84,000.00 2,84,33,000.00
49.	Census Survey and Statistics Revenue	44,76,000.00	_ ·	44,76,000,00
48.	Tourism Revenue	3,90,000.00		3,90,000.00
47.	Road and Water Transport Capital	17,00,000.00	_	17,00,000.00
46.	Civil Aviation Revenue	71,000.00	_	71,000.00
44.	Industries Revenue	32,55,000.00		32,55,000.00
43,	Electricity Revenue Capital	10,88,000.00 2 6 ,66,000.00		10,88,000.00 26,66,000.00

Sd/(K.N. SRIVASTAVA,)
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,
Law Judicial & Parliamentary Affairs Deptt.